

City of Columbus

Legislation Report

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

File Number: 0193-2022

30 Day				
File ID: 0193-2	022 Type :	Ordinance	Status:	Passed
Version: 1	*Committee:	Public Safety Committ	tee	
File Name: Body C	Camera Video Storage UTC KH		File Created:	01/11/2022
			Final Action:	02/10/2022
Auditor Cert #:	ditor Certificate Num y that there is in the t o the treasury, and no , the amount of mone hin Ordinance.	reasury, or ot appropriated		
Contact Name/No.: K	Haytas 5-6796			
Floor Action (Clerk's Offic	ce Only)			
Mayor's Action	Cou	Incil Action		
 Mayor	Date Date	e Passed/ Adopted	President	of Council

Mayor	Date	Date Passed/ Adopted	President of Council
Veto	Date		City Clerk

Title: To authorize the Finance and Management Director to modify and extend a Universal Term Contract for the option to purchase Video Storage for Body Worn Cameras with CDW Government, LLC.

Sponsors:

Attachments:

History of Legislative File

Ver.	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	Columbus City Council	01/31/2022	Read for the First Time				
1	Columbus City Council	02/07/2022	Approved				Pass
1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	02/07/2022	Signed				
1	MAYOR	02/09/2022	Signed				
1	CITY CLERK	02/10/2022	Attest				

ODI: Following the review and approval, when required, the Office of Diversity and Inclusion certifies compliance with Title 39 as of date listed.

City Attorney: Following review and approval, when required, this ordinance has been reviewed by the City Attorney's Office as to its form and legality only.

Explanation

BACKGROUND: This legislation authorizes the Finance and Management Director to modify and extend an existing Universal Term Contract (UTC) for the option to obtain Video Storage for Body Worn Cameras with CDW Government, LLC. This contract provides for body camera video storage for the Division of Police.

The contract, PO063206 was established in accordance with Request for Quotation RFQ004361 and authorized a modification to extend under Ordinance Number 0955-2020 and will expire May, 31, 2022. The City and CDW Government, LLC have agreed to modify the contract to extend an additional one year term subject to approval of City Council. The new contract expiration date will be May 31, 2023.

FISCAL IMPACT: No funding is required to modify the option contract. The Division of Police must set aside their own funding for their estimated expenditures.

Title

To authorize the Finance and Management Director to modify and extend a Universal Term Contract for the option to purchase Video Storage for Body Worn Cameras with CDW Government, LLC.

Body

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Office entered into a Universal Term Contract for Video Storage for Body Worn Cameras for use by Division of Police; and

WHEREAS, this contract was entered into in accordance with Chapter 329 of the Columbus City Code, pursuant to solicitation RFQ004361 with CDW Government, LLC deemed the lowest, most responsive,

responsible, and best bidder, and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the bid specifications, the City and CDW Government, LLC can extend the contract for an additional one year period, subject to mutual agreement and approval of proper City authorities; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary in the usual daily operation of the Division of Police to authorize the Finance and Management Director to extend a Universal Term Contract with CDW Government, LLC for the option to obtain Video Storage for Body Worn Cameras; **now, therefore:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Finance and Management Director is hereby authorized to modify and extend the Universal Term Contract with CDW Government, LLC, PO063206 for a period of one year, from May 31, 2022 to and including May 31, 2023.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.